# NO300003535

(Re	equestor's Name)	,			
(Å.	dress)				
(Ac	iaress)				
(Ac	ldress)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
<b>X</b>	······,				
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone #j	)			
(Bt	siness Entity Name)				
(20					
(Do	cument Number)				
Certified Copies Certificates of Status					
	<u> </u>				
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:				
	Office Use Only				
2544					
えい					

W03-7196

 $^{\prime a}$ 



08/10/03--01037--016 \*\*78.75

2003 APR 22 PM 2: 30 LAHASSEE FLORIDA e : : : : : : 

124/03

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 2003 APR 22 PH 2: 30

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

٠,

CE DF KEFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX) SUBJECT:

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for :

□ \$70.00 Filing Fee S78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

State State

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Ja 2720 N.W. 208th errace 33 -6708/1786)202-2773

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

2003 APR 22 PM 2: 30 TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

March 12, 2003

JANIE MCGRIFF 2720 NW 208TH TERRACE MIAMI, FL 33056

SUBJECT: A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP. Ref. Number: W03000007196

We have received your document for A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

#### Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6973.

Claretha Golden Document Specialist New Filings Section

Letter Number: 403A00015665

# **AFFIDAVIT**

· •

.

+

FILED

2003 APR 22 PH 2: 30

TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

for

#### A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, INC. A Florida For-Profit Corporation

We the undersigned, being all parties owning interest in A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, INC., a Florida For-Profit Corporation, established December 24, 2002 in Miami-Dade County, Florida, located at <u>2720\_N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace</u>, in <u>Miami-Dade</u> <u>County, Florida, 33056</u>, authorize the dissolution of A PLACE OF REFUGE, EVANGELISTIC INC. We certify that upon dissolution of this for-profit Corporation, we do not intend to reinstate A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, INC. at no time in the future, and that the information indicated on this affidavit is true and accurate. In accordance with Section 865.009, F.S., we understand that the signature below represents the majority of the directors authorized to dissolve the Corporation, and shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath.

Signed this	18 <sup>th</sup>	day of	April		2003
	C	he he	Griff		
Signature	Chairman or	Vice Chairman	of the Board	Presiden	t, or other officer)
$\mathcal{O}^{m}$	, onument of	vice enannan	of the Bound,	1 rookeen	
Ja	anie M. McG	Griff			

President and Director Title

### **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

# FILED

OF

2003 APR 22 PH 2: 30 TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

## A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP.

#### A Florida Corporation Not-For-Profit

Pursuant to the provision of section 617.0202, Florida Statutes, the undersigned Florida nonprofit corporation adopts the following articles of incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation shall be A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP., (the "Corporation"). Said corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, educational and scientific purposes including for such purposes the making of distributions to organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

#### ARTICLE II

The street address of the initial principal office of the Corporation shall be 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Miami, FL 33056.

#### ARTICLE III

The purpose for which the corporation is organized is because of the concern for the societal ills that plague our community, such as poverty, unemployment, broken homes, family maladjustment, antisocial behavior, physical, mental and emotional handicaps, racial tensions, inadequate housing, child abuse and neglect, economic under-development and crime, our goal is to promote a drug-free and safe community by rehabilitating individuals to become responsible citizens through the provision of specialized ministries to the needy, i.e., the homeless, homeless with AIDS, substance abusers, dually-diagnosed, victims of domestic violence, ex-offenders, and pregnant teens, regardless of race, sex, religion, and socio-economic status for the purpose of strengthening family and community ties. In order to meet these demands, we will provide food, clothing, and shelter, medical assessment and treatment referrals, comprehensive pregnancy care, recovery sponsorships, self-help AA/NA groups,

A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP.

and mentoring in a spiritual, holistic, and transitional living setting for charitable and educational purposes under IRS Code 501(c)(3) guidelines.

٢,

1

The Corporation shall also be authorized to engage in and transact any and all lawful business within and without the State of Florida or United States for which corporations not-for-profit may be incorporated under Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, as amended and supplemented.

#### ARTICLE IV

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational and scientific purposes, including for such purposes the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that this corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributed to its members, trustees, directors, officers or other private persons except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributed to its members, trustees, directors, officers or other private persons except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of section 501(c)(3) purposes. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, this corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (1) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or (2) by a corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

Resolved that any salaries, wages, together with fringe benefits or other forms of compensation (housing, transportation and other allowances), paid to or provided to the Corporation's employees, directors, or officers will not exceed a value which is reasonable and commensurate with the duties and working hours associated with such employment and with the compensation ordinarily paid persons with similar positions or duties.

#### ARTICLE V

The succeeding officers and directors of the Corporation shall be elected in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the bylaws for the corporation.

The Corporation shall have all of the powers conferred upon corporations organized pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, as amended and supplemented. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code) or (b) by a corporation contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future for any future Federal tax code).

#### ARTICLE VI

The initial directors and officers shall be as hereinafter designated:

Janie M. McGriff 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace Miami, FL 33056

14

59

Delores Crump 302 S.W. 87<sup>th</sup> Way, Apt. 206 Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

Bettye Battle 1874 S.W. 149<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miramar, FL 33025 Chairman of the Board of Directors and President

Vice President and Director

Secretary and Director

#### ARTICLE VII

The corporation shall be perpetual. Upon dissolution of this non-profit corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of this corporation shall be distributed and turned over to one or more organizations which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Sections 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding sections of any future Internal Revenue Code, or to the Federal, State, or local government for exclusive public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the local county court in which the principal office of this Corporation is located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations the local county court shall determine are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP.

#### ARTICLE VIII

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Miami, FL 33056, and the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that address is Janie McGriff.

#### ARTICLE IX

The name and address of the incorporator for the Corporation is Janie McGriff, 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Miami, FL 33056.

#### ARTICLE X

The mailing address of the Corporation is 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Miami, FL 33056.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2003.

#### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

- 1. The name of the Corporation is A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP.
- 2. The name and address of the registered agent is: Janie McGriff, 2720 N.W. 208<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Miami, FL 33056.

HAVING BEEN NAME AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

McGri lanie McGriff

TALLAHASSEE FLORID

A PLACE OF REFUGE EVANGELISTIC, CORP.

5